Interest rate swaps - - - 3.1 3.1

Cross currency interest rate swaps - 60.5 60.5 3.4 3.4

Forward exchange contracts - 2.7 2.7 0.3 0.3

Ratch Australia Corporation Limited (“RAC”) 94.9 - 94.9 - -

Other investments 0.4 - 0.4 - -

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CARRIED AT FAIR VALUE 95.3 63.2 158.5 6.8 6.8

Level 2 fair values
Level 2 fair values for simple over-the-counter derivative financial instruments are based on broker quotes. Those quotes are tested
for reasonableness by discounting expected future cash flows using market interest rate for a similar instrument at measurement
date. Fair values reflect the credit risk of the instrument and include adjustments to take account of the credit risk of the Group
entity and counterparty when appropriate.

Level 3 fair values

The fair value of the investment in RAC was determined by the Board using the discounted cash flow method and assessed against
comparable multiples for reasonableness.

The fair value is sensitive to movements in discount rate and long-term estimates of power pricing.  The table below sets out the
impact on the Group’s equity of changes in these assumptions that are deemed reasonably possible at 31 December 2014:

Discount rate Power pricing

$’m +1.0% -1.0% +1.0% -1.0%

31 December 2014 (14.6) 17.4 2.1 (2.1)

30 June 2014 (14.6) 17.4 2.1 (2.1)

b) Fair value of other financial instruments
The group also has a number of financial instruments which are not measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial
position. These had the following fair values as at 31 December 2014:

Carrying amount

$’m Current Non-current Total Fair value

Cash and cash equivalent 246.4 - 246.4 246.4

Trade and other receivables 469.2 - 469.2 469.2

FINANCIAL ASSETS NOT CARRIED AT FAIR VALUE 715.6 - 715.6 715.6

Trade and other payables 515.5 - 515.5 515.5

Cash advances 78.6 193.2 271.8 271.8

High Yield Bonds - 397.2 397.2 397.2

United States Private Placement - 183.0 183.0 233.4